
 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/37 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6435 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12870.00 Peak 41.83 6.60 48.43 88.20 -39.77 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/53 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6435 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12870.00 Peak 42.33 6.60 48.93 88.20 -39.27 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/53 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6435 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12870.00 Peak 42.05 6.60 48.65 88.20 -39.55 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6475 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12950.00 Peak 42.36 6.52 48.88 88.20 -39.32 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6475 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12950.00 Peak 43.45 6.52 49.97 88.20 -38.23 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6515 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13030.00 Peak 43.29 6.34 49.63 88.20 -38.57 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6515 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13030.00 Peak 42.95 6.34 49.29 88.20 -38.91 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 26/8 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6515 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13030.00 Peak 41.92 6.34 48.26 88.20 -39.94 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 26/8 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6515 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13030.00 Peak 42.17 6.34 48.51 88.20 -39.69 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/40 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6515 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13030.00 Peak 43.21 6.34 49.55 88.20 -38.65 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/40 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6515 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13030.00 Peak 42.42 6.34 48.76 88.20 -39.44 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/54 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6515 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13030.00 Peak 43.23 6.34 49.57 88.20 -38.63 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/54 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6515 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13030.00 Peak 42.57 6.34 48.91 88.20 -39.29 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6535 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13070.00 Peak 42.01 6.18 48.19 88.20 -40.01 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6535 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13070.00 Peak 42.36 6.18 48.54 88.20 -39.66 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 26/0 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6535 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13070.00 Peak 42.15 6.18 48.33 88.20 -39.87 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 26/0 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6535 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13070.00 Peak 42.15 6.18 48.33 88.20 -39.87 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/37 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6535 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13070.00 Peak 43.36 6.18 49.54 88.20 -38.66 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/37 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6535 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13070.00 Peak 42.23 6.18 48.41 88.20 -39.79 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/53 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6535 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13070.00 Peak 42.27 6.18 48.45 88.20 -39.75 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/53 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6535 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13070.00 Peak 42.67 6.18 48.85 88.20 -39.35 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6695 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13390.00 Peak 43.84 6.68 50.52 74.00 -23.48 

13390.00 Average 35.05 6.68 41.73 54.00 -12.27 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6695 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13390.00 Peak 42.37 6.68 49.05 74.00 -24.95 

13390.00 Average 34.68 6.68 41.36 54.00 -12.64 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6855 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13710.00 Peak 43.98 7.02 51.00 88.20 -37.20 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6855 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13710.00 Peak 43.38 7.02 50.40 88.20 -37.80 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 26/8 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6855 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13710.00 Peak 45.04 7.02 52.06 88.20 -36.14 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 26/8 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6855 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13710.00 Peak 43.82 7.02 50.84 88.20 -37.36 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/40 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6855 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13710.00 Peak 44.56 7.02 51.58 88.20 -36.62 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/40 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6855 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13710.00 Peak 43.60 7.02 50.62 88.20 -37.58 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/54 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6855 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13710.00 Peak 43.32 7.02 50.34 88.20 -37.86 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/54 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6855 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13710.00 Peak 43.69 7.02 50.71 88.20 -37.49 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6875 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13750.00 Peak 44.90 7.16 52.06 88.20 -36.14 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6875 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13750.00 Peak 43.48 7.16 50.64 88.20 -37.56 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6895 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13790.00 Peak 43.33 7.30 50.63 88.20 -37.57 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6895 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13790.00 Peak 44.28 7.30 51.58 88.20 -36.62 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 26/0 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6895 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13790.00 Peak 42.84 7.30 50.14 88.20 -38.06 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 26/0 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6895 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13790.00 Peak 44.09 7.30 51.39 88.20 -36.81 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/37 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6895 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13790.00 Peak 43.56 7.30 50.86 88.20 -37.34 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/37 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6895 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13790.00 Peak 43.40 7.30 50.70 88.20 -37.50 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/53 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6895 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13790.00 Peak 43.64 7.30 50.94 88.20 -37.26 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
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                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2505001675ER 

Page: 196 of 377 

 

Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/53 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6895 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13790.00 Peak 43.14 7.30 50.44 88.20 -37.76 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6995 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13990.00 Peak 44.95 7.88 52.83 88.20 -35.37 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6995 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13990.00 Peak 43.88 7.88 51.76 88.20 -36.44 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14230.00 Peak 45.25 8.36 53.61 88.20 -34.59 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14230.00 Peak 43.67 8.36 52.03 88.20 -36.17 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 26/8 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14230.00 Peak 43.90 8.36 52.26 88.20 -35.94 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 26/8 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14230.00 Peak 44.64 8.36 53.00 88.20 -35.20 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/40 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14230.00 Peak 44.32 8.36 52.68 88.20 -35.52 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/40 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14230.00 Peak 45.41 8.36 53.77 88.20 -34.43 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/54 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14230.00 Peak 43.84 8.36 52.20 88.20 -36.00 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/54 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14230.00 Peak 45.09 8.36 53.45 88.20 -34.75 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :5965 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11930.00 Peak 41.05 6.35 47.40 74.00 -26.60 

11930.00 Average 33.91 6.35 40.26 54.00 -13.74 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :5965 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11930.00 Peak 41.65 6.35 48.00 74.00 -26.00 

11930.00 Average 33.77 6.35 40.12 54.00 -13.88 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/61 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :5965 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11930.00 Peak 41.37 6.35 47.72 74.00 -26.28 

11930.00 Average 34.09 6.35 40.44 54.00 -13.56 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/61 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :5965 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11930.00 Peak 42.19 6.35 48.54 74.00 -25.46 

11930.00 Average 33.70 6.35 40.05 54.00 -13.95 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6165 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12330.00 Peak 42.04 5.76 47.80 74.00 -26.20 

12330.00 Average 34.27 5.76 40.03 54.00 -13.97 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6165 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12330.00 Peak 42.41 5.76 48.17 74.00 -25.83 

12330.00 Average 33.82 5.76 39.58 54.00 -14.42 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6405 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12810.00 Peak 41.49 6.62 48.11 88.20 -40.09 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6405 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12810.00 Peak 41.82 6.62 48.44 88.20 -39.76 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/62 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6405 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12810.00 Peak 42.49 6.62 49.11 88.20 -39.09 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/62 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6405 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12810.00 Peak 42.16 6.62 48.78 88.20 -39.42 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6445 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12890.00 Peak 42.93 6.59 49.52 88.20 -38.68 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6445 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12890.00 Peak 42.08 6.59 48.67 88.20 -39.53 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/61 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6445 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12890.00 Peak 41.91 6.59 48.50 88.20 -39.70 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/61 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6445 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12890.00 Peak 42.23 6.59 48.82 88.20 -39.38 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6485 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12970.00 Peak 42.03 6.50 48.53 88.20 -39.67 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6485 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12970.00 Peak 42.02 6.50 48.52 88.20 -39.68 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/62 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6485 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12970.00 Peak 42.00 6.50 48.50 88.20 -39.70 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/62 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6485 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12970.00 Peak 42.07 6.50 48.57 88.20 -39.63 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6525 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13050.00 Peak 43.01 6.26 49.27 88.20 -38.93 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6525 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13050.00 Peak 41.80 6.26 48.06 88.20 -40.14 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6565 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13130.00 Peak 42.58 6.08 48.66 88.20 -39.54 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6565 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13130.00 Peak 41.88 6.08 47.96 88.20 -40.24 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/61 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6565 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13130.00 Peak 42.24 6.08 48.32 88.20 -39.88 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/61 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6565 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13130.00 Peak 42.37 6.08 48.45 88.20 -39.75 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6685 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13370.00 Peak 42.10 6.63 48.73 74.00 -25.27 

13370.00 Average 34.83 6.63 41.46 54.00 -12.54 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6685 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13370.00 Peak 42.86 6.63 49.49 74.00 -24.51 

13370.00 Average 34.46 6.63 41.09 54.00 -12.91 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6845 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13690.00 Peak 42.30 7.00 49.30 88.20 -38.90 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6845 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13690.00 Peak 43.43 7.00 50.43 88.20 -37.77 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/62 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6845 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13690.00 Peak 42.61 7.00 49.61 88.20 -38.59 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2505001675ER 

Page: 236 of 377 

 

Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/62 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6845 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13690.00 Peak 42.16 7.00 49.16 88.20 -39.04 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6885 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13770.00 Peak 42.72 7.22 49.94 88.20 -38.26 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6885 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13770.00 Peak 42.66 7.22 49.88 88.20 -38.32 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6925 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13850.00 Peak 43.30 7.46 50.76 88.20 -37.44 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2505001675ER 

Page: 240 of 377 

 

Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6925 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13850.00 Peak 42.54 7.46 50.00 88.20 -38.20 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/61 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6925 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13850.00 Peak 42.45 7.46 49.91 88.20 -38.29 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/61 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6925 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13850.00 Peak 42.33 7.46 49.79 88.20 -38.41 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7005 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14010.00 Peak 42.70 7.96 50.66 88.20 -37.54 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7005 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14010.00 Peak 42.15 7.96 50.11 88.20 -38.09 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7085 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14170.00 Peak 43.58 8.36 51.94 88.20 -36.26 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7085 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14170.00 Peak 43.63 8.36 51.99 88.20 -36.21 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/62 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7085 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14170.00 Peak 43.25 8.36 51.61 88.20 -36.59 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/62 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7085 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14170.00 Peak 43.94 8.36 52.30 88.20 -35.90 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :5985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11970.00 Peak 40.80 6.47 47.27 74.00 -26.73 

11970.00 Average 33.96 6.47 40.43 54.00 -13.57 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :5985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11970.00 Peak 41.66 6.47 48.13 74.00 -25.87 

11970.00 Average 33.56 6.47 40.03 54.00 -13.97 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/65 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :5985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11970.00 Peak 42.60 6.47 49.07 74.00 -24.93 

11970.00 Average 34.07 6.47 40.54 54.00 -13.46 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/65 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :5985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11970.00 Peak 41.28 6.47 47.75 74.00 -26.25 

11970.00 Average 33.59 6.47 40.06 54.00 -13.94 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6145 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12290.00 Peak 42.39 5.90 48.29 74.00 -25.71 

12290.00 Average 34.21 5.90 40.11 54.00 -13.89 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6145 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12290.00 Peak 41.87 5.90 47.77 74.00 -26.23 

12290.00 Average 33.96 5.90 39.86 54.00 -14.14 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6385 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12770.00 Peak 41.64 6.49 48.13 88.20 -40.07 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6385 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12770.00 Peak 41.59 6.49 48.08 88.20 -40.12 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/66 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6385 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12770.00 Peak 41.59 6.49 48.08 88.20 -40.12 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2505001675ER 

Page: 258 of 377 

 

Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/66 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6385 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12770.00 Peak 42.44 6.49 48.93 88.20 -39.27 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6465 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12930.00 Peak 42.44 6.56 49.00 88.20 -39.20 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6465 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12930.00 Peak 43.16 6.56 49.72 88.20 -38.48 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/65 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6465 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12930.00 Peak 42.81 6.56 49.37 88.20 -38.83 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2505001675ER 

Page: 262 of 377 

 

Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/65 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6465 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12930.00 Peak 43.66 6.56 50.22 88.20 -37.98 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/66 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6465 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12930.00 Peak 42.87 6.56 49.43 88.20 -38.77 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/66 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6465 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12930.00 Peak 42.95 6.56 49.51 88.20 -38.69 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6545 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13090.00 Peak 42.55 6.10 48.65 88.20 -39.55 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6545 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13090.00 Peak 42.99 6.10 49.09 88.20 -39.11 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6625 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13250.00 Peak 43.08 6.29 49.37 74.00 -24.63 

13250.00 Average 35.15 6.29 41.44 54.00 -12.56 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6625 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13250.00 Peak 42.29 6.29 48.58 74.00 -25.42 

13250.00 Average 34.90 6.29 41.19 54.00 -12.81 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/65 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6625 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13250.00 Peak 42.55 6.29 48.84 74.00 -25.16 

13250.00 Average 35.00 6.29 41.29 54.00 -12.71 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/65 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6625 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13250.00 Peak 42.23 6.29 48.52 74.00 -25.48 

13250.00 Average 34.65 6.29 40.94 54.00 -13.06 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6705 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13410.00 Peak 42.43 6.74 49.17 88.20 -39.03 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6705 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13410.00 Peak 42.76 6.74 49.50 88.20 -38.70 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6785 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13570.00 Peak 42.71 7.10 49.81 88.20 -38.39 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6785 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13570.00 Peak 43.00 7.10 50.10 88.20 -38.10 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/66 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6785 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13570.00 Peak 43.22 7.10 50.32 88.20 -37.88 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/66 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6785 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13570.00 Peak 43.55 7.10 50.65 88.20 -37.55 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6865 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13730.00 Peak 43.58 7.10 50.68 88.20 -37.52 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6865 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13730.00 Peak 43.35 7.10 50.45 88.20 -37.75 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6945 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13890.00 Peak 43.44 7.58 51.02 88.20 -37.18 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6945 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13890.00 Peak 43.66 7.58 51.24 88.20 -36.96 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/65 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6945 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13890.00 Peak 43.71 7.58 51.29 88.20 -36.91 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/65 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6945 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13890.00 Peak 44.43 7.58 52.01 88.20 -36.19 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14050.00 Peak 44.29 8.16 52.45 88.20 -35.75 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14050.00 Peak 44.32 8.16 52.48 88.20 -35.72 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/66 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14050.00 Peak 43.93 8.16 52.09 88.20 -36.11 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2505001675ER 

Page: 286 of 377 

 

Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/66 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :7025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
14050.00 Peak 43.74 8.16 51.90 88.20 -36.30 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12050.00 Peak 41.74 6.62 48.36 74.00 -25.64 

12050.00 Average 34.02 6.62 40.64 54.00 -13.36 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12050.00 Peak 42.79 6.62 49.41 74.00 -24.59 

12050.00 Average 33.84 6.62 40.46 54.00 -13.54 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/67 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12050.00 Peak 41.82 6.62 48.44 74.00 -25.56 

12050.00 Average 33.99 6.62 40.61 54.00 -13.39 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/67 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12050.00 Peak 42.11 6.62 48.73 74.00 -25.27 

12050.00 Average 33.73 6.62 40.35 54.00 -13.65 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6185 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12370.00 Peak 42.87 5.61 48.48 74.00 -25.52 

12370.00 Average 32.95 5.61 38.56 54.00 -15.44 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6185 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12370.00 Peak 41.59 5.61 47.20 74.00 -26.80 

12370.00 Average 32.83 5.61 38.44 54.00 -15.56 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
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                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2505001675ER 

Page: 293 of 377 

 

Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6345 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12690.00 Peak 40.33 6.14 46.47 74.00 -27.53 

12690.00 Average 33.26 6.14 39.40 54.00 -14.60 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6345 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12690.00 Peak 41.19 6.14 47.33 74.00 -26.67 

12690.00 Average 33.15 6.14 39.29 54.00 -14.71 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/S67 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6345 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12690.00 Peak 40.30 6.14 46.44 74.00 -27.56 

12690.00 Average 33.51 6.14 39.65 54.00 -14.35 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/S67 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6345 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
12690.00 Peak 40.78 6.14 46.92 74.00 -27.08 

12690.00 Average 33.12 6.14 39.26 54.00 -14.74 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6505 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13010.00 Peak 41.58 6.42 48.00 88.20 -40.20 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6505 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13010.00 Peak 42.14 6.42 48.56 88.20 -39.64 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6665 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13330.00 Peak 41.42 6.54 47.96 74.00 -26.04 

13330.00 Average 33.69 6.54 40.23 54.00 -13.77 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6665 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13330.00 Peak 42.58 6.54 49.12 74.00 -24.88 

13330.00 Average 33.54 6.54 40.08 54.00 -13.92 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2505001675ER 

Page: 301 of 377 

 

Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/67 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6665 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13330.00 Peak 41.26 6.54 47.80 74.00 -26.20 

13330.00 Average 33.75 6.54 40.29 54.00 -13.71 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/S67 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6665 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13330.00 Peak 42.10 6.54 48.64 74.00 -25.36 

13330.00 Average 34.03 6.54 40.57 54.00 -13.43 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/67 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6665 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13330.00 Peak 43.03 6.54 49.57 74.00 -24.43 

13330.00 Average 33.51 6.54 40.05 54.00 -13.95 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/S67 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6665 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13330.00 Peak 41.40 6.54 47.94 74.00 -26.06 

13330.00 Average 33.41 6.54 39.95 54.00 -14.05 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6825 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13650.00 Peak 43.21 7.06 50.27 88.20 -37.93 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6825 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13650.00 Peak 42.64 7.06 49.70 88.20 -38.50 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13970.00 Peak 43.32 7.82 51.14 88.20 -37.06 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13970.00 Peak 43.95 7.82 51.77 88.20 -36.43 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/67 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13970.00 Peak 44.06 7.82 51.88 88.20 -36.32 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/S67 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13970.00 Peak 43.07 7.82 50.89 88.20 -37.31 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/67 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13970.00 Peak 43.31 7.82 51.13 88.20 -37.07 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/S67 Test Date :2025-06-11 

Test Frequency :6985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.3℃/65% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
13970.00 Peak 42.71 7.82 50.53 88.20 -37.67 
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 Band edge falling to restricted band 

 

Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5955 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5760.03 Average 44.84 0.38 45.22 68.20 -22.98 

5828.04 Peak 55.18 0.57 55.75 88.20 -32.45 

5955.00 Peak 95.32 0.95 96.27 - - 

5955.00 Average 86.56 0.95 87.51 - - 

7198.71 Peak 55.05 4.83 59.88 88.20 -28.32 

7225.97 Average 43.60 4.88 48.48 68.20 -19.72 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5955 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5856.04 Peak 54.79 0.64 55.43 88.20 -32.77 

5871.80 Average 44.55 0.72 45.27 68.20 -22.93 

5955.00 Peak 97.38 0.95 98.33 - - 

5955.00 Average 88.24 0.95 89.19 - - 

7211.46 Peak 53.95 4.85 58.80 88.20 -29.40 

7225.72 Average 43.56 4.88 48.44 68.20 -19.76 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 26/0 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5955 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5759.78 Average 45.21 0.38 45.59 68.20 -22.61 

5877.30 Peak 55.00 0.73 55.73 88.20 -32.47 

5955.00 Peak 103.36 0.95 104.31 - - 

5955.00 Average 94.85 0.95 95.80 - - 

7181.71 Peak 54.31 4.80 59.11 88.20 -29.09 

7223.47 Average 43.77 4.89 48.66 68.20 -19.54 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 26/0 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5955 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5837.79 Average 44.61 0.60 45.21 68.20 -22.99 

5899.30 Peak 54.64 0.83 55.47 88.20 -32.73 

5955.00 Peak 105.28 0.95 106.23 - - 

5955.00 Average 96.30 0.95 97.25 - - 

7199.96 Average 43.59 4.84 48.43 68.20 -19.77 

7205.71 Peak 53.80 4.85 58.65 88.20 -29.55 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/37 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5955 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5760.03 Average 45.20 0.38 45.58 68.20 -22.62 

5890.05 Peak 55.04 0.79 55.83 88.20 -32.37 

5955.00 Peak 99.08 0.95 100.03 - - 

5955.00 Average 91.17 0.95 92.12 - - 

7197.96 Peak 54.75 4.83 59.58 88.20 -28.62 

7249.47 Average 43.60 4.93 48.53 68.20 -19.67 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/37 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5955 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5875.05 Peak 54.66 0.72 55.38 88.20 -32.82 

5885.80 Average 44.46 0.76 45.22 68.20 -22.98 

5955.00 Peak 99.19 0.95 100.14 - - 

5955.00 Average 91.17 0.95 92.12 - - 

7216.71 Peak 53.97 4.87 58.84 88.20 -29.36 

7243.97 Average 43.40 4.92 48.32 68.20 -19.88 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/53 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5955 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5759.78 Average 45.19 0.38 45.57 68.20 -22.63 

5871.55 Peak 54.67 0.72 55.39 88.20 -32.81 

5955.00 Peak 96.79 0.95 97.74 - - 

5955.00 Average 88.66 0.95 89.61 - - 

7179.96 Peak 56.49 4.79 61.28 88.20 -26.92 

7189.71 Average 43.85 4.81 48.66 68.20 -19.54 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/53 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5955 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5899.05 Peak 53.78 0.83 54.61 88.20 -33.59 

5924.30 Average 43.48 0.88 44.36 68.20 -23.84 

5955.00 Peak 96.60 0.95 97.55 - - 

5955.00 Average 88.35 0.95 89.30 - - 

7192.96 Average 43.63 4.82 48.45 68.20 -19.75 

7233.47 Peak 53.47 4.90 58.37 88.20 -29.83 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5863.30 Peak 54.61 0.68 55.29 88.20 -32.91 

5906.30 Average 44.40 0.84 45.24 68.20 -22.96 

7115.00 Peak 79.80 4.62 84.42 - - 

7115.00 Average 69.73 4.62 74.35 - - 

7125.00 Peak 64.24 4.64 68.88 88.20 -19.32 

7125.00 Average 56.95 4.64 61.59 68.20 -6.61 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2505001675ER 

Page: 322 of 377 

 

Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5865.05 Peak 54.85 0.69 55.54 88.20 -32.66 

5905.55 Average 44.21 0.84 45.05 68.20 -23.15 

7115.00 Peak 84.04 4.62 88.66 - - 

7115.00 Average 73.76 4.62 78.38 - - 

7125.00 Peak 70.05 4.64 74.69 88.20 -13.51 

7125.00 Average 60.90 4.64 65.54 68.20 -2.66 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 26/8 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5723.03 Peak 54.40 0.32 54.72 88.20 -33.48 

5901.05 Average 44.30 0.83 45.13 68.20 -23.07 

7115.00 Peak 80.03 4.62 84.65 - - 

7115.00 Average 72.99 4.62 77.61 - - 

7125.00 Peak 72.24 4.64 76.88 88.20 -11.32 

7125.00 Average 61.36 4.64 66.00 68.20 -2.20 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 26/8 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5837.29 Peak 53.86 0.58 54.44 88.20 -33.76 

5907.80 Average 44.28 0.85 45.13 68.20 -23.07 

7115.00 Peak 79.70 4.62 84.32 - - 

7115.00 Average 73.57 4.62 78.19 - - 

7125.00 Peak 72.07 4.64 76.71 88.20 -11.49 

7125.00 Average 61.48 4.64 66.12 68.20 -2.08 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/40 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5850.29 Average 44.36 0.62 44.98 68.20 -23.22 

5866.55 Peak 54.43 0.70 55.13 88.20 -33.07 

7115.00 Peak 80.64 4.62 85.26 - - 

7115.00 Average 72.24 4.62 76.86 - - 

7125.00 Peak 70.98 4.64 75.62 88.20 -12.58 

7125.00 Average 60.85 4.64 65.49 68.20 -2.71 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 52/40 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5901.80 Peak 55.10 0.83 55.93 88.20 -32.27 

5905.80 Average 44.31 0.84 45.15 68.20 -23.05 

7115.00 Peak 82.30 4.62 86.92 - - 

7115.00 Average 73.86 4.62 78.48 - - 

7125.00 Peak 73.34 4.64 77.98 88.20 -10.22 

7125.00 Average 61.44 4.64 66.08 68.20 -2.12 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/54 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5905.30 Average 44.11 0.84 44.95 68.20 -23.25 

5915.55 Peak 54.20 0.87 55.07 88.20 -33.13 

7115.00 Peak 80.74 4.62 85.36 - - 

7115.00 Average 72.30 4.62 76.92 - - 

7125.00 Peak 71.36 4.64 76.00 88.20 -12.20 

7125.00 Average 61.37 4.64 66.01 68.20 -2.19 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU 106/54 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7115 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5823.04 Peak 54.71 0.57 55.28 88.20 -32.92 

5915.30 Average 44.21 0.87 45.08 68.20 -23.12 

7115.00 Peak 81.19 4.62 85.81 - - 

7115.00 Average 70.93 4.62 75.55 - - 

7125.00 Peak 71.65 4.64 76.29 88.20 -11.91 

7125.00 Average 61.27 4.64 65.91 68.20 -2.29 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5965 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5759.78 Average 44.96 0.38 45.34 68.20 -22.86 

5887.05 Peak 54.71 0.77 55.48 88.20 -32.72 

5965.00 Peak 95.82 0.98 96.80 - - 

5965.00 Average 86.64 0.98 87.62 - - 

7179.71 Peak 54.02 4.79 58.81 88.20 -29.39 

7224.72 Average 43.76 4.89 48.65 68.20 -19.55 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5965 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5880.05 Average 44.58 0.74 45.32 68.20 -22.88 

5902.80 Peak 54.33 0.84 55.17 88.20 -33.03 

5965.00 Peak 97.23 0.98 98.21 - - 

5965.00 Average 87.81 0.98 88.79 - - 

7174.96 Peak 54.08 4.78 58.86 88.20 -29.34 

7217.47 Average 43.72 4.87 48.59 68.20 -19.61 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/61 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5965 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5802.79 Peak 54.38 0.52 54.90 88.20 -33.30 

5893.80 Average 44.42 0.81 45.23 68.20 -22.97 

5965.00 Peak 91.39 0.98 92.37 - - 

5965.00 Average 82.69 0.98 83.67 - - 

7140.71 Peak 54.02 4.68 58.70 88.20 -29.50 

7209.96 Average 43.70 4.86 48.56 68.20 -19.64 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/61 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5965 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5819.79 Peak 55.76 0.56 56.32 88.20 -31.88 

5878.05 Average 44.57 0.73 45.30 68.20 -22.90 

5965.00 Peak 92.48 0.98 93.46 - - 

5965.00 Average 83.86 0.98 84.84 - - 

7234.72 Peak 54.05 4.90 58.95 88.20 -29.25 

7247.97 Average 43.81 4.93 48.74 68.20 -19.46 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7085 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5668.27 Average 47.17 0.13 47.30 68.20 -20.90 

5882.55 Peak 54.90 0.75 55.65 88.20 -32.55 

7085.00 Peak 91.28 4.50 95.78 - - 

7085.00 Average 81.70 4.50 86.20 - - 

7171.21 Peak 54.24 4.76 59.00 88.20 -29.20 

7202.96 Average 43.95 4.85 48.80 68.20 -19.40 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7085 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5760.03 Average 46.96 0.38 47.34 68.20 -20.86 

5898.55 Peak 54.69 0.82 55.51 88.20 -32.69 

7085.00 Peak 94.02 4.50 98.52 - - 

7085.00 Average 85.10 4.50 89.60 - - 

7168.96 Peak 53.59 4.76 58.35 88.20 -29.85 

7221.97 Average 43.99 4.88 48.87 68.20 -19.33 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/62 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7085 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5870.05 Peak 54.41 0.71 55.12 88.20 -33.08 

5870.80 Average 44.62 0.71 45.33 68.20 -22.87 

7085.00 Peak 89.70 4.50 94.20 - - 

7085.00 Average 80.79 4.50 85.29 - - 

7170.46 Average 44.02 4.76 48.78 68.20 -19.42 

7233.47 Peak 53.75 4.90 58.65 88.20 -29.55 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU 242/62 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7085 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5760.28 Peak 56.52 0.38 56.90 88.20 -31.30 

5875.05 Average 44.75 0.72 45.47 68.20 -22.73 

7085.00 Peak 90.82 4.50 95.32 - - 

7085.00 Average 82.06 4.50 86.56 - - 

7214.21 Peak 53.85 4.87 58.72 88.20 -29.48 

7224.22 Average 43.90 4.89 48.79 68.20 -19.41 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5633.27 Peak 56.57 -0.01 56.56 88.20 -31.64 

5924.55 Average 45.83 0.88 46.71 68.20 -21.49 

5985.00 Peak 97.38 1.02 98.40 - - 

5985.00 Average 87.45 1.02 88.47 - - 

7135.71 Average 43.82 4.66 48.48 68.20 -19.72 

7199.21 Peak 54.15 4.84 58.99 88.20 -29.21 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5924.80 Peak 60.45 0.88 61.33 88.20 -26.87 

5924.80 Average 51.90 0.88 52.78 68.20 -15.42 

5985.00 Peak 100.60 1.02 101.62 - - 

5985.00 Average 89.39 1.02 90.41 - - 

7245.22 Average 43.68 4.92 48.60 68.20 -19.60 

7247.97 Peak 53.47 4.93 58.40 88.20 -29.80 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/65 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5899.55 Peak 55.54 0.83 56.37 88.20 -31.83 

5923.05 Average 45.65 0.88 46.53 68.20 -21.67 

5985.00 Peak 93.71 1.02 94.73 - - 

5985.00 Average 84.58 1.02 85.60 - - 

7242.22 Average 43.83 4.91 48.74 68.20 -19.46 

7247.72 Peak 54.22 4.93 59.15 88.20 -29.05 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/65 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :5985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5886.30 Peak 55.82 0.77 56.59 88.20 -31.61 

5916.30 Average 45.31 0.87 46.18 68.20 -22.02 

5985.00 Peak 93.63 1.02 94.65 - - 

5985.00 Average 85.44 1.02 86.46 - - 

7176.96 Peak 54.24 4.78 59.02 88.20 -29.18 

7233.72 Average 43.82 4.90 48.72 68.20 -19.48 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5760.03 Average 45.04 0.38 45.42 68.20 -22.78 

5880.30 Peak 55.35 0.74 56.09 88.20 -32.11 

7025.00 Peak 92.84 4.20 97.04 - - 

7025.00 Average 82.02 4.20 86.22 - - 

7223.72 Average 43.82 4.89 48.71 68.20 -19.49 

7230.47 Peak 53.92 4.90 58.82 88.20 -29.38 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5760.03 Peak 55.26 0.38 55.64 88.20 -32.56 

5760.03 Average 45.24 0.38 45.62 68.20 -22.58 

7025.00 Peak 93.02 4.20 97.22 - - 

7025.00 Average 83.24 4.20 87.44 - - 

7164.46 Peak 54.86 4.75 59.61 88.20 -28.59 

7181.96 Average 43.89 4.80 48.69 68.20 -19.51 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/66 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5898.05 Average 44.43 0.82 45.25 68.20 -22.95 

5914.80 Peak 54.35 0.87 55.22 88.20 -32.98 

7025.00 Peak 91.31 4.20 95.51 - - 

7025.00 Average 82.43 4.20 86.63 - - 

7218.22 Average 43.90 4.87 48.77 68.20 -19.43 

7228.97 Peak 53.75 4.89 58.64 88.20 -29.56 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU 484/66 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :7025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5893.05 Peak 54.35 0.80 55.15 88.20 -33.05 

5894.80 Average 44.52 0.81 45.33 68.20 -22.87 

7025.00 Peak 92.32 4.20 96.52 - - 

7025.00 Average 83.58 4.20 87.78 - - 

7152.46 Peak 53.96 4.71 58.67 88.20 -29.53 

7200.96 Average 43.79 4.84 48.63 68.20 -19.57 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :6025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5879.55 Peak 58.93 0.74 59.67 88.20 -28.53 

5896.05 Average 48.39 0.81 49.20 68.20 -19.00 

6025.00 Peak 97.58 1.12 98.70 - - 

6025.00 Average 87.72 1.12 88.84 - - 

7239.97 Peak 54.42 4.91 59.33 88.20 -28.87 

7244.72 Average 43.52 4.92 48.44 68.20 -19.76 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :6025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5868.05 Peak 59.18 0.70 59.88 88.20 -28.32 

5868.55 Average 48.33 0.70 49.03 68.20 -19.17 

6025.00 Peak 98.72 1.12 99.84 - - 

6025.00 Average 89.52 1.12 90.64 - - 

7224.22 Average 43.61 4.89 48.50 68.20 -19.70 

7249.22 Peak 53.43 4.93 58.36 88.20 -29.84 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2505001675ER 

Page: 347 of 377 

 

Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/67 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :6025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5898.30 Peak 62.46 0.82 63.28 88.20 -24.92 

5922.05 Average 49.92 0.87 50.79 68.20 -17.41 

6025.00 Peak 92.64 1.12 93.76 - - 

6025.00 Average 83.84 1.12 84.96 - - 

7166.21 Peak 53.80 4.74 58.54 88.20 -29.66 

7199.96 Average 43.85 4.84 48.69 68.20 -19.51 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/67 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :6025 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5899.55 Peak 63.05 0.83 63.88 88.20 -24.32 

5916.80 Average 50.67 0.86 51.53 68.20 -16.67 

6025.00 Peak 94.52 1.12 95.64 - - 

6025.00 Average 85.01 1.12 86.13 - - 

7151.46 Peak 54.37 4.71 59.08 88.20 -29.12 

7228.72 Average 43.77 4.89 48.66 68.20 -19.54 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :6985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5850.29 Peak 54.60 0.62 55.22 88.20 -32.98 

5912.55 Average 44.27 0.87 45.14 68.20 -23.06 

6985.00 Peak 91.13 4.00 95.13 - - 

6985.00 Average 81.24 4.00 85.24 - - 

7133.70 Peak 54.68 4.66 59.34 88.20 -28.86 

7134.20 Average 44.31 4.67 48.98 68.20 -19.22 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU Full Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :6985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5890.55 Peak 54.41 0.79 55.20 88.20 -33.00 

5899.05 Average 44.68 0.83 45.51 68.20 -22.69 

6985.00 Peak 92.73 4.00 96.73 - - 

6985.00 Average 83.43 4.00 87.43 - - 

7128.70 Peak 55.74 4.64 60.38 88.20 -27.82 

7138.46 Average 44.61 4.67 49.28 68.20 -18.92 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/67 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :6985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5829.79 Peak 54.90 0.57 55.47 88.20 -32.73 

5895.05 Average 44.72 0.81 45.53 68.20 -22.67 

6985.00 Peak 91.09 4.00 95.09 - - 

6985.00 Average 82.17 4.00 86.17 - - 

7133.95 Peak 59.09 4.67 63.76 88.20 -24.44 

7138.96 Average 44.61 4.68 49.29 68.20 -18.91 

 

 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/67 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :6985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5759.78 Average 45.29 0.38 45.67 68.20 -22.53 

5883.05 Peak 54.35 0.75 55.10 88.20 -33.10 

6985.00 Peak 91.70 4.00 95.70 - - 

6985.00 Average 82.83 4.00 86.83 - - 

7132.70 Peak 56.30 4.66 60.96 88.20 -27.24 

7137.96 Average 44.90 4.67 49.57 68.20 -18.63 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/S67 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :6985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5769.78 Peak 55.05 0.41 55.46 88.20 -32.74 

5909.05 Average 44.52 0.86 45.38 68.20 -22.82 

6985.00 Peak 90.57 4.00 94.57 - - 

6985.00 Average 81.60 4.00 85.60 - - 

7129.70 Peak 57.62 4.65 62.27 88.20 -25.93 

7139.46 Average 45.54 4.68 50.22 68.20 -17.98 
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Report Number :TERF2505001682ER Test Site :SAC 3 

Operation Mode :802.11ax160 RU 996/S67 Test Date :2025-06-05 

Test Frequency :6985 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.2℃/66% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :E2 Plane Engineer :Nick Lin 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5759.78 Average 45.25 0.38 45.63 68.20 -22.57 

5798.54 Peak 55.32 0.51 55.83 88.20 -32.37 

6985.00 Peak 90.29 4.00 94.29 - - 

6985.00 Average 81.13 4.00 85.13 - - 

7138.21 Peak 56.27 4.67 60.94 88.20 -27.26 

7138.46 Average 45.33 4.67 50.00 68.20 -18.20 
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13 CONTENTION BASED PROTOCOL 

 Standard Applicable 

Indoor access points, subordinate devices and client devices operating in the 5.925-7.125 

GHz band (herein referred to as unlicensed devices) are required to use technologies that 

include a contention-based protocol to avoid co-channel interference with incumbent de-

vices sharing the band. To ensure incumbent co-channel operations are detected in a 

technology-agnostic manner, unlicensed devices are required to detect co-channel radio 

frequency energy (energy detect) and avoid simultaneous transmission. 

Unlicensed low-power indoor devices must detect co-channel radio frequency power that 

is at least -62 dBm or lower. Upon detection of energy in the band, unlicensed low power 

indoor devices must vacate the channel and stay off the channel as long as detected radio 

frequency power is equal to or greater than the threshold (-62 dBm). The -62 dBm (or 

lower) threshold is referenced to a 0 dBi antenna gain. 

To ensure incumbent operations are reliably detected in the band, low power indoor de-

vices must detect RF energy throughout their intended operating channel. For example, an 

802.11 device that plans to transmit a 40 MHz- wide signal (on a primary 20 MHz channel 

and a secondary 20 MHz channel) must detect energy throughout the entire 40 MHz chan-

nel. Additionally, low-power indoor devices must detect co-channel energy with 90% or 

greater certainty 

 Test Setup 

 

 Measurement Procedure 

1. Configure the EUT to transmit with a constant duty cycle.  

2. Set the operating parameters of the EUT including power level, operating frequency, modu-

lation and bandwidth.  

3. Set the signal analyzer center frequency to the nominal EUT channel center frequency. 

AWGN SG SPLITTING 

Companion device 

Spectrum analyzer 

EUT 
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The span range of the signal analyzer shall be between two times and five times the OBW 

of the EUT. Connect the output port of the EUT to the signal analyzer, Ensure that the at-

tenuator provides enough attenuation to not overload the signal analyzer receiver. 

4. Using an AWGN signal source a 10 MHz-wide AWGN signal. Use Table 1 to determine the 

center frequency of the 10 MHz AWGN signal relative to the EUT’s channel bandwidth and 

center frequency.  

5. Set the AWGN signal power to an extremely low level (more than 20 dB below -62 dBm 

threshold). Connect the AWGN signal source, via splitter, to the signal analyzer and the 

EUT 

6. Monitor the signal analyzer to verify if the AWGN signal has been detected and the EUT 

has ceased transmission. If the EUT continues to transmit, then incrementally increase the 

AWGN signal power level until the EUT stops transmitting  

7. (Including all losses in the RF paths) Determine and record the AWGN signal power level 

(at the EUT’s antenna port) at which the EUT ceased transmission. Repeat the procedure 

at least 10 times to verify the EUT can detect an AWGN signal with 90% (or better) level of 

certainty.  

8. Refer to Table 1 to determine number of times the detection threshold testing needs to be 

repeated. If testing is required more than once, then go back to step 4, choose a different 

center frequency for the AWGN signal and repeat the process(as figure1) 
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 Measurement Result 

 CBP Detection 

 
  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

802.11ax

HE20
5 6135 6135 -74.07 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 90 90

6110 -72.07 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 100 90

6185 -67.04 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 100 90

6260 -72.09 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 100 90

802.11ax

HE20
6 6455 6455 -72.01 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 100 90

6430 -69.09 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 100 90

6505 -66.09 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 90 90

6580 -71.12 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 90 90

802.11ax

HE20
7 6695 6695 -74.14 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 90 90

6590 -72.01 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 90 90

6665 -67.12 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 90 90

6740 -73.18 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 90 90

802.11ax

HE20
8 7015 7015 -73.14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 100 90

6910 -70.14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 100 90

6985 -65.19 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 100 90

7060 -69.15 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 100 90

Note : Adjusted Power: Injected AWGN - min gain

802.11ax

HE160
8 6985

802.11ax

HE160
7 6665

802.11ax

HE160
6 6505

Contention Based Protocol

Mode
UNII

Band

Center

Frequency

(MHz)

Incumbent

Frequency

(MHz)

Adjusted

Power

(dBm)

Detection Trials (1=Detection, 0= No Detection)
Detection

Probability

(%)

Limit

(%)

802.11ax

HE160
5 6185
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 CBP_Threshold_Level 

 

6175 -72.47 1.60 -74.07 -62 OFF

6175 -73.47 1.60 -75.07 -62 Minimal

6175 -75.47 1.60 -77.07 -62 ON

6110 -70.47 1.60 -72.07 -62 OFF

6110 -71.47 1.60 -73.07 -62 Minimal

6110 -73.47 1.60 -75.07 -62 ON

6185 -65.44 1.60 -67.04 -62 OFF

6185 -66.44 1.60 -68.04 -62 Minimal

6185 -67.44 1.60 -69.04 -62 ON

6260 -70.49 1.60 -72.09 -62 OFF

6260 -71.49 1.60 -73.09 -62 Minimal

6260 -72.49 1.60 -74.09 -62 ON

802.11ax

HE160
5 6185

802.11ax

HE20
5 6135

Contention Based Protocol Threshold Level Verify

Mode
UNII

Band

Center

Frequency

(MHz)

Incumbent

Frequency

(MHz)

Injected

AWGN

(dBm)

Antenna

Gain

(dBi)

Adjusted

Power

(dBm)

Detection

Limit

(dBm)

EUT

Tx

Status
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6455 -70.60 1.41 -72.01 -62 OFF

6455 -71.60 1.41 -73.01 -62 Minimal

6455 -72.60 1.41 -74.01 -62 ON

6430 -67.68 1.41 -69.09 -62 OFF

6430 -68.68 1.41 -70.09 -62 Minimal

6430 -70.68 1.41 -72.09 -62 ON

6505 -64.68 1.41 -66.09 -62 OFF

6505 -65.68 1.41 -67.09 -62 Minimal

6505 -66.68 1.41 -68.09 -62 ON

6580 -69.71 1.41 -71.12 -62 OFF

6580 -70.71 1.41 -72.12 -62 Minimal

6580 -71.71 1.41 -73.12 -62 ON

802.11ax

HE160
6 6505

Detection

Limit

(dBm)

EUT

Tx

Status

802.11ax

HE20
6 6455

Contention Based Protocol Threshold Level Verify

Center

Frequency

(MHz)

Incumbent

Frequency

(MHz)

Injected

AWGN

(dBm)

Antenna

Gain

(dBi)

Adjusted

Power

(dBm)

Mode
UNII

Band
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6695 -72.47 1.67 -74.14 -62 OFF

6695 -73.47 1.67 -75.14 -62 Minimal

6695 -74.47 1.67 -76.14 -62 ON

6590 -70.34 1.67 -72.01 -62 OFF

6590 -71.34 1.67 -73.01 -62 Minimal

6590 -72.34 1.67 -74.01 -62 ON

6665 -65.45 1.67 -67.12 -62 OFF

6665 -66.45 1.67 -68.12 -62 Minimal

6665 -67.45 1.67 -69.12 -62 ON

6740 -71.51 1.67 -73.18 -62 OFF

6740 -72.51 1.67 -74.18 -62 Minimal

6740 -73.51 1.67 -75.18 -62 ON

802.11ax

HE160
7 6665

Incumbent

Frequency

(MHz)

Injected

AWGN

(dBm)

Antenna

Gain

(dBi)

Adjusted

Power

(dBm)

Detection

Limit

(dBm)

EUT

Tx

Status

Mode
UNII

Band

Center

Frequency

(MHz)

802.11ax

HE20
7 6695

Contention Based Protocol Threshold Level Verify
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7015 -71.42 1.72 -73.14 -62 OFF

7015 -72.42 1.72 -74.14 -62 Minimal

7015 -73.42 1.72 -75.14 -62 ON

6910 -68.42 1.72 -70.14 -62 OFF

6910 -69.42 1.72 -71.14 -62 Minimal

6910 -71.42 1.72 -73.14 -62 ON

6985 -63.47 1.72 -65.19 -62 OFF

6985 -64.47 1.72 -66.19 -62 Minimal

6985 -65.47 1.72 -67.19 -62 ON

7060 -67.43 1.72 -69.15 -62 OFF

7060 -68.43 1.72 -70.15 -62 Minimal

7060 -70.43 1.72 -72.15 -62 ON

802.11ax

HE160
8 6985

Adjusted

Power

(dBm)

Detection

Limit

(dBm)

Injected

AWGN

(dBm)

Antenna
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(dBi)
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802.11ax

HE20
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Contention Based Protocol Threshold Level Verify
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